

CASE NO. 23-3061

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

In re: VINCENT A. PIAZZA, III, aka Vincent Anthony Piazza, III,
Debtor,

PATRICIA ELLIOTT,
Appellant,

v.

Vincent A. Piazza, III,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

C. Stephen Gurdin, Jr.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
67-69 Public Square, Suite 501
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701
570-826-0481
stephen@gurdinlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Bankruptcy Court Abused its Discretion by Excluding Bradley Strahl’s Affidavit as Hearsay.....	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. Appellant established the admissibility of the Strahl Affidavit under the business records exception.....	2
C. None of the arguments raised in the Debtor’s reply brief are sufficient to meet the Debtor’s burden to establish that the Strahl Affidavit was not trustworthy.....	4
II. The Bankruptcy Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Denying Appellant’s Claim of Exception to Discharge Under §523(a)(2)(B)	6
A. The Debtor presented no substantive evidence at trial to rebut Appellant’s evidence that his statements were false when made	7
B. Appellant presented credible evidence that she reasonably relied on the Debtor’s misrepresentations.....	9
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. C&R Vanderham Dairy</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01593 OWW SMS, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70890 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 24, 2007)	1
<i>In re August</i> , 448 B.R. 331 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011)	1
<i>In re CGR Inv'rs Ltd. P'ship</i> , 464 B.R. 678 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)	1
<i>U.S. v. Furst</i> , 886 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1989)	1
<i>H. Prang Trucking Co. v. Local Union No. 469</i> , 613 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1980).....	1
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Cohn (In re Cohn)</i> , 54 F.3d 1108 (3d Cir. 1995)	1
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983)	1
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	1
<i>Skyline Potato Co. v. Hi-Land Potato Co.</i> , No. CIV 10-0698 JB/RHS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10670 (D.N.M. Jan. 18, 2013).....	1
<i>Wash. Mut., Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 848 F. App'x 84 (3d Cir. 2021)	1
1979 IRB LEXIS 1838 (I.R.S. January 1, 1979)	1
